supplementary integration agreement are available for inspection without charge by any member of the public at the District Office of the Ministry of Education, Housing Corporation Building, Hastings Street, Napier.

Dated at Napier this 8th day of March 1990.

W. R. RICHARDSON, for Secretary of Education.  $_{\rm go3318}$ 

#### **Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975**

Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, notice is given that a supplementary integration agreement has been signed between the Minister of Education on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen acting through the Manager, District Operations, Central West Wanganui, Ministry of Education pursuant to delegated authority, and the Institute De Notre Dame Des Missions Trust Board as Proprietor of the following school:

Sacred Heart Girls College, New Plymouth.

The said supplementary integration agreement was executed on the 1st day of February 1990. Copies of the supplementary integration agreement are available for inspection without charge by any member of the public at the District Office of the Ministry of Education.

D. BURNEY, for Secretary of Education. 2 go3030

# Justice

# **District Courts Act 1947**

#### Acting District Court Judge Appointed

Pursuant to section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

John Hamilton Hall

resigned District Court Judge, as an Acting District Court Judge, to exercise civil and criminal jurisdiction and to exercise criminal jurisdiction of the District Courts under Part IIA of the District Courts Act 1947, at such place or places and for such period or periods only as the Chief District Court Judge may fix pursuant to the said section 10A for a term of 12 months on and from 21 April 1990.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1990.

W. P. JEFFRIES, Minister of Justice. go3289

#### Acting District Court Judge Appointed

Pursuant to section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

William John Mitchell

resigned District Court Judge of Auckland, as an Acting District Court Judge, to exercise civil and criminal jurisdiction and to exercise criminal jurisdiction of the District Courts under Part IIA of the District Courts Act 1947, at such place or places and for such period or periods only as the Chief District Court Judge may fix pursuant to the said section 10A for a term of 12 months on and from the date hereof.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1990.

W. P. JEFFRIES, Minister of Justice. go3290

## Acting District Court Judge Appointed

Pursuant to section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Michael Frederick Hobbs

resigned District Court Judge of Wellington, as an Acting District Court Judge, to exercise civil and criminal jurisdiction at such place or places and for such period or periods only as the Chief District Court Judge may fix pursuant to the said section 10A for a term of 12 months on and from 1 March 1990.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1990.

W. P. JEFFRIES, Minister of Justice. go3291

# Acting District Court Judge Appointed

Pursuant to section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947 and section 7 of the Family Courts Act 1980, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Thomas Allen Ross

resigned District Court Judge of Dunedin, as an Acting District Court Judge, to exercise civil and criminal jurisdiction at such place or places and for such period or periods only as the Chief District Court Judge may fix pursuant to the said section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947 and also to exercise the jurisdiction of the Family Courts Act 1980, for a term of 12 months on and from 10 February 1990.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1990.

W. P. JEFFRIES, Minister of Justice. go3292

# **Licensing Trusts Act 1949**

#### Notice of Resolution to Vary Usual Hours of Sale of Liquor at Licensed Premises—Porirua Licensing Trust

Pursuant to section 34B (10) of the Licensing Trusts Act 1949, I, David Oughton, secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Porirua Licensing Trust on the 19th day of March 1990, passed a resolution varying the usual hours of trading for the licensed premises known as:

Pukerua Bay Wholesale Cellars, Main Road, Pukerua Bay.

Maungaraki Wholesale Cellars, Dowse Drive, Maungaraki.

Linden Wholesale Cellars, Collins Avenue, Tawa.

Waitangirua Wholesale Cellars, Button Lane, Waitangirua.

Whitby Wholesale Cellars, The Mall, Whitby.

Aggie Grey's Liquor Emporium, Parumoana Street, Porirua.

Liquorland, Kenepuru Drive, Porirua.

To the intent that on days other than those on which licensed premises are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to the general public the hours for the opening and closing of the said premises shall be as follows:

*Mondy to Saturday.* Opening at 9 o'clock in the morning and closing at 8 o'clock in the evening.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of March 1990.

D. OUGHTON, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 2/72/5) go3305

## **Maori Affairs Act 1953**

#### Cancelling the Reservation of Land

Pursuant to section 439 (5) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the reservation of the land described in the Schedule hereto and published in the *New Zealand Gazette* No. 104 of 6 October 1977, page 2641, is hereby cancelled.